Contents

SECTION 1.

Chapter 1.1.
Chapter 1.2.
Chapter 1.3.
Chapter 1.4.
Chapter 1.5.

SECTION 2.
Chapter 2.1.

SECTION 3.
Chapter 3.1.
Chapter 3.2.

SECTION 4.
Chapter 4.1.
Chapter 4.2.
Chapter 4.3.
Chapter 4.4.
Chapter 4.5.
Chapter 4.6.
Chapter 4.7.
Chapter 4.8.

SECTION 5.

Chapter 5.1.
Chapter 5.2.
Chapter 5.3.

Chapter 5.4.
Chapter 5.5.
Chapter 5.6.
Chapter 5.7.

Chapter 5.8.
Chapter 5.9.
Chapter 5.10.

Chapter 5.11.

SECTION 6.
Chapter 6.1.
Chapter 6.2.
Chapter 6.3.

CONTENTS

Foreword
User’s guide
Glossary

NOTIFICATION, DISEASES LISTED BY THE OIE AND SURVEILLANCE FOR
AQUATIC ANIMALS

Notification of diseases, and provision of epidemiological information

Criteria for listing aquatic animal diseases

Diseases listed by the OIE

Aquatic animal health surveillance

Criteria for listing species as susceptible to infection with a specific pathogen

RISK ANALYSIS
Import risk analysis

QUALITY OF AQUATIC ANIMAL HEALTH SERVICES
Quality of Aquatic Animal Health Services
Communication

DISEASE PREVENTION AND CONTROL

Zoning and compartmentalisation

Application of compartmentalisation

Disinfection of aquaculture establishments and equipment
Recommendations for surface disinfection of salmonid eggs
Contingency planning

Fallowing in aquaculture

Handling, disposal and treatment of aquatic animal waste
Control of pathogenic agents in aquatic animal feed

TRADE MEASURES, IMPORTATION/EXPORTATION PROCEDURES AND HEALTH
CERTIFICATION

General obligations related to certification

Certification procedures

OIE procedures relevant to the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and
Phytosanitary Measures of the World Trade Organization

Criteria to assess the safety of aquatic animal commodities
Control of aquatic animal health risks associated with transport of aquatic animals
Aquatic animal health measures applicable before and at departure

Aquatic animal health measures applicable during transit from the place of departure
in the exporting country to the place of arrival in the importing country

Frontier posts in the importing country
Aquatic animal health measures applicable on arrival

Measures concerning international transport of aquatic animal pathogens and-
pathological material

Model health certificates for international trade in live aquatic animals and products
of aquatic animal origin

ANTIMICROBIAL USE IN AQUATIC ANIMALS
Introduction to the recommendations for controlling antimicrobial resistance
Principles for responsible and prudent use of antimicrobial agents in aquatic animals

Monitoring of the quantities and usage patterns of antimicrobial agents used in
aquatic animals

vii
xi

ENTS N QRN

34

37

43
47

51
54
58
66
67
69
7
77

81
84

86
92
94
97

99
101
102

104

106

113

114

118

2018 © OIE - Aquatic Animal Health Code - 16/07/2018



Contents

Chapter 6.4.

Chapter 6.5.

SECTION 7.
Chapter 7.1.
Chapter 7.2.
Chapter 7.3.
Chapter 7.4.

SECTION 8.
Chapter 8.1.
Chapter 8.2.
Chapter 8.3.

SECTION 9.
Chapter 9.1.
Chapter 9.2.
Chapter 9.3.
Chapter 9.4.
Chapter 9.5.
Chapter 9.6.
Chapter 9.7.
Chapter 9.8.
Chapter 9.9.

SECTION 10.

Chapter 10.1.
Chapter 10.2.
Chapter 10.3.
Chapter 10.4.
Chapter 10.5.
Chapter 10.6.
Chapter 10.7.
Chapter 10.8.
Chapter 10.9.
Chapter 10.10.

SECTION 11.

Chapter 11.1.
Chapter 11.2.
Chapter 11.3.
Chapter 11.4.
Chapter 11.5.
Chapter 11.6.
Chapter 11.7.

Development and harmonisation of national antimicrobial resistance surveillance and

monitoring programmes for aquatic animals

Risk analysis for antimicrobial resistance arising from the use of antimicrobial agents

in aquatic animals

WELFARE OF FARMED FISH
Introduction to recommendations for the welfare of farmed fish
Welfare of farmed fish during transport

Welfare aspects of stunning and killing of farmed fish for human consumption

Killing of farmed fish for disease control purposes

DISEASES OF AMPHIBIANS

Infection with Batrachochytrium dendrobatidis
Infection with Batrachochytrium salamandrivorans
Infection with ranavirus

DISEASES OF CRUSTACEANS

Acute hepatopancreatic necrosis disease

Infection with Aphanomyces astaci (Crayfish plague)

Infection with Hepatobacter penaei (Necrotising hepatopancreatitis)
Infection with infectious hypodermal and haematopoietic necrosis virus
Infection with infectious myonecrosis virus

Infection with Macrobrachium rosenbergii nodavirus (White tail disease)
Infection with Taura syndrome virus

Infection with white spot syndrome virus

Infection witH yellow head virus genotype 1

DISEASES OF FISH

Infection with epizootic haematopoietic necrosis virus
Infection with Aphanomyces invadans (Epizootic ulcerative syndrome)
Infection with Gyrodactylus salaris

Infection with infectious salmon anaemia virus
Infection with salmonid alphavirus

Infection with infectious haematopoietic necrosis virus
Infection with koi herpesvirus

Infection with red sea bream iridovirus

Infection with spring viraemia of carp virus

Infection with viral haemorrhagic septicaemia virus

DISEASES OF MOLLUSCS

Infection with abalone herpesvirus
Infection with Bonamia exitiosa
Infection with Bonamia ostreae
Infection with Marteilia refringens
Infection with Perkinsus marinus
Infection with Perkinsus olseni

Infection with Xenohaliotis californiensis
Index

121

124

131
132
136
140

143
149
155

161
166
171
176
181
186
191
196
201

207
213
218
224
232
238
244
249
254
259

265
270
275
280
285
290
295

2018 © OIE - Aquatic Animal Health Code - 16/07/2018



