## CONTENTS

	Foreword User's guide Glossary	vi x
SECTION 1.	NOTIFICATION, DISEASES LISTED BY THE OIE AND SURVEILLANCE FOR AQUATIC ANIMALS	
Chapter 1.1.	Notification of diseases, and provision of epidemiological information	1
Chapter 1.2.	Criteria for listing aquatic animal diseases	4
Chapter 1.3.	Diseases listed by the OIE	5
Chapter 1.4.	Aquatic animal health surveillance	7
Chapter 1.5.	Criteria for listing species as susceptible to infection with a specific pathogen	34
SECTION 2.	RISK ANALYSIS	
Chapter 2.1.	Import risk analysis	37
SECTION 3.	QUALITY OF AQUATIC ANIMAL HEALTH SERVICES	
Chapter 3.1.	Quality of Aquatic Animal Health Services	43
Chapter 3.2.	Communication	47
SECTION 4.	DISEASE PREVENTION AND CONTROL	
Chapter 4.1.	Zoning and compartmentalisation	51
Chapter 4.2.	Application of compartmentalisation	54
Chapter 4.3.	Disinfection of aquaculture establishments and equipment	58
Chapter 4.4.	Recommendations for surface disinfection of salmonid eggs	66
Chapter 4.5.	Contingency planning	67
Chapter 4.6.	Fallowing in aquaculture	69
Chapter 4.7.	Handling, disposal and treatment of aquatic animal waste	71
Chapter 4.8.	Control of pathogenic agents in aquatic animal feed	77
SECTION 5.	TRADE MEASURES, IMPORTATION/EXPORTATION PROCEDURES AND HEALTH CERTIFICATION	
Chapter 5.1.	General obligations related to certification	81
Chapter 5.2.	Certification procedures	84
Chapter 5.3.	OIE procedures relevant to the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures of the World Trade Organization	86
Chapter 5.4.	Criteria to assess the safety of aquatic animal commodities	92
Chapter 5.5.	Control of aquatic animal health risks associated with transport of aquatic animals	94
Chapter 5.6.	Aquatic animal health measures applicable before and at departure	97
Chapter 5.7.	Aquatic animal health measures applicable during transit from the place of departure in the exporting country to the place of arrival in the importing country	99
Chapter 5.8.	Frontier posts in the importing country	101
Chapter 5.9.	Aquatic animal health measures applicable on arrival	102
Chapter 5.10.	Measures concerning international transport of aquatic animal pathogens and- pathological material	104
Chapter 5.11.	Model health certificates for international trade in live aquatic animals and products of aquatic animal origin	106
SECTION 6.	ANTIMICROBIAL USE IN AQUATIC ANIMALS	
Chapter 6.1.	Introduction to the recommendations for controlling antimicrobial resistance	113
Chapter 6.2. Chapter 6.3.	Principles for responsible and prudent use of antimicrobial agents in aquatic animals Monitoring of the quantities and usage patterns of antimicrobial agents used in	114
	aquatic animals	118

Chapter 6.4.	Development and harmonisation of national antimicrobial resistance surveillance and monitoring programmes for aquatic animals	121
Chapter 6.5.	Risk analysis for antimicrobial resistance arising from the use of antimicrobial agents in aquatic animals	124
SECTION 7.	WELFARE OF FARMED FISH	
Chapter 7.1.	Introduction to recommendations for the welfare of farmed fish	131
Chapter 7.2.	Welfare of farmed fish during transport	132
Chapter 7.3.	Welfare aspects of stunning and killing of farmed fish for human consumption	136
Chapter 7.4.	Killing of farmed fish for disease control purposes	140
SECTION 8.	DISEASES OF AMPHIBIANS	
Chapter 8.1.	Infection with Batrachochytrium dendrobatidis	143
Chapter 8.2.	Infection with Batrachochytrium salamandrivorans	149
Chapter 8.3.	Infection with ranavirus	155
SECTION 9.	DISEASES OF CRUSTACEANS	
Chapter 9.1.	Acute hepatopancreatic necrosis disease	161
Chapter 9.2.	Infection with Aphanomyces astaci (Crayfish plague)	166
Chapter 9.3.	Infection with Hepatobacter penaei (Necrotising hepatopancreatitis)	171
Chapter 9.4.	Infection with infectious hypodermal and haematopoietic necrosis virus	176
Chapter 9.5.	Infection with infectious myonecrosis virus	181
Chapter 9.6.	Infection with Macrobrachium rosenbergii nodavirus (White tail disease)	186
Chapter 9.7.	Infection with Taura syndrome virus	191
Chapter 9.8.	Infection with white spot syndrome virus	196
Chapter 9.9.	Infection witH yellow head virus genotype 1	201
SECTION 10.	DISEASES OF FISH	
Chapter 10.1.	Infection with epizootic haematopoietic necrosis virus	207
Chapter 10.2.	Infection with Aphanomyces invadans (Epizootic ulcerative syndrome)	213
Chapter 10.3.	Infection with Gyrodactylus salaris	218
Chapter 10.4.	Infection with infectious salmon anaemia virus	224
Chapter 10.5.	Infection with salmonid alphavirus	232
Chapter 10.6.	Infection with infectious haematopoietic necrosis virus	238
Chapter 10.7.	Infection with koi herpesvirus	244
Chapter 10.8.	Infection with red sea bream iridovirus	249
Chapter 10.9.	Infection with spring viraemia of carp virus	254
Chapter 10.10.	Infection with viral haemorrhagic septicaemia virus	259
SECTION 11.	DISEASES OF MOLLUSCS	
Chapter 11.1.	Infection with abalone herpesvirus	265
Chapter 11.2.	Infection with Bonamia exitiosa	270
Chapter 11.3.	Infection with Bonamia ostreae	275
Chapter 11.4.	Infection with Marteilia refringens	280
Chapter 11.5.	Infection with <i>Perkinsus marinus</i>	285
Chapter 11.6.	Infection with Perkinsus olseni	290
Chapter 11.7.	Infection with Xenohaliotis californiensis Index	295 i